

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JANE DOE,

Plaintiff,

v.

SEAN COMBS, DADDY’S HOUSE RECORDINGS
INC., CE OPCO, LLC d/b/a/COMBS GLOBAL f/k/a
COMBS ENTERPRISES, LLC, BAD BOY
ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC., BAD BOY
PRODUCTIONS HOLDINGS, INC., BAD BOY
BOOKS HOLDINGS, INC., BAD BOY RECORDS
LLC, BAD BOY ENTERTAINMENT LLC, BAD
BOY PRODUCTIONS LLC, ORGANIZATIONAL
DOES 1-10, AND SHAWN CARTER,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:24-CV-07975-AT

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT SHAWN CARTER’S MOTION FOR SANCTIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTS	4
a. Background.....	4
b. Carter’s Efforts to Intimidate the Buzbee Firm	5
c. The NBC Interview.....	6
d. Procedural History	7
e. This Motion.....	8
LEGAL STANDARD.....	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. Carter’s Lawyers Do Not and Cannot Show That Buzbee’s Investigation Was Inadequate.....	12
A. None of the Factual Issues Raised by Carter’s Lawyers Justify Sanctions	15
II. Carter’s Motion Should Be Denied Because It Seeks to Evade Rule 12’s Requirements and Impermissibly Avoids Discovery	20
III. Carter’s Lawyers Should Be Ordered To Pay Plaintiff’s Attorneys’ Fees for Opposing This Frivolous Motion.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>(RC) 2 Pharma Connect, LLC v. Mission Pharmacal Co.</i> , 2022 WL 4234552 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2022).....	20
<i>Abdelhamid v. Altria Group, Inc.</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	10
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1746062 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2013).....	10
<i>Archie Comic Publ’ns, Inc. v. DeCarlo</i> , 2000 WL 1731341 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2000).....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	21
<i>Calloway v. Marvel Entertainment Group</i> , 854 F.2d 1452 (2d Cir. 1988), <i>rev’d on other grounds sub nom., Pavelic &</i> <i>LeFlore v. Marvel Entertainment Group</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989)	21, 22
<i>Caribbean Wholesales & Serv. Corp. v. U.S. JVC Corp.</i> , 101 F. Supp. 2d 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 24 F. App’x 16 (2d Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>China AI Capital Limited v. DLA Piper LLP</i> , 2023 WL 5016492 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2023).....	15
<i>City of Yonkers v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 42 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	20
<i>Clark v. Edison</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 192 (D. Mass. 2012).....	11
<i>E. Gluck Corp. v. Rothenhaus</i> , 252 F.R.D. 175 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	3, 12
<i>Fox v. Boucher</i> , 794 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>G-I Holdings, Inc. v. Baron & Budd</i> , 2002 WL 1934004 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2002).....	14
<i>Galín v. Hamada</i> , 283 F. Supp.3d 189 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	19

Gerardo Garcia v. Marcy Bryan Croft, Roc Nation LLC, MJ Legal, P.A., Jessica Santiago, Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP, Cause No. 2024-87692 (Tex. Dist. Harris Cnty. Dec. 18, 2024)6

Goldenberg v. St. Barnabas Hosp., 2005 WL 426701 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2005).....14

Jawbone, LLC v. Donohue, 2002 WL 1424587 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2002)21

Jeffreys v. Rossi, 275 F. Supp. 2d 463 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....9, 14, 15

Johnson v. Roadway Exp., Inc., 2006 WL 12024220

Jose Maldonado v. Marcy Bryan Croft, Roc Nation LLC, MJ Legal, P.A., Jessica Santiago, Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP (Tex. Dist. Harris Cnty. Dec. 18, 2024).....6

Kiobel v. Millson, 592 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2010).....10

Lane v. Am. Airlines, Inc., 2024 WL 1200074 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2024).....11

Lee v. Grand Sichuan E. (N.Y.) Inc., 2014 WL 199512 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2014)22

Levine v. FDIC, 2 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 1993).....20

LoPorto v. County of Rensselaer, 2018 WL 4565768 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2018).....19

Marina Management Servs., Inc. v. Vessel My Girls, 202 F.3d 315, 325-26 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....21

New Oriental Enter., PTE, Ltd. v. Mission Critical Sols. LLC, 2022 WL 874783 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2022)10

O’Brien v. Alexander, 101 F.3d 1479 (2d Cir. 1996).....9

People v. Spicola, 16 N.Y.3d 441 (2011)12

Perry v. Goord,
 2009 WL 2580324 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2009)22

Rodick v. City of Schenectady,
 1 F.3d 1341 (2d Cir. 1993).....10

Safe-Strap Co, Inc. v. Koala Corp.,
 270 F. Supp. 2d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....21

Saltz v. City of New York,
 129 F. Supp.2d 642 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....20

Sanderson v. Leg Apparel LLC,
 2024 WL 498094 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 2024).....10, 16

The Carlton Group, Ltd. v. Tobin,
 2003 WL 21782650 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2003)9, 19

Usherson v. Bandshell Artist Mgmt.,
 2020 WL 3483661 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2020)15

Other Authorities

22 NYCRR 1200.00, Rule 1.1(c)(2)13

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 111, 3, 10, 12, 22

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 121, 11, 20
